

To be argued by:  
Yoram Silagy  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

CASE NO. APL-2023-00156

---

---

State of New York  
Court of Appeals



In the Matter of the Application of

MARYANN McCABE and  
MARYANN McCABE AS EXECUTOR OF  
THE ESTATE OF DAVID BURROWS,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

511 WEST 232ND OWNERS CORP.,

*Respondent-Respondent.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

---

VERNON & GINSBURG, LLP  
*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants*  
261 Madison Avenue, 26<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 949-7300  
ysilagy@vgllp.com

*Date Brief Completed: November 14, 2023*

**Supreme Court, Bronx County, Index No. 802172/2022E  
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2022-05809**

---

---

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
I. Is a cooperative’s enforcement of a proprietary lease provision, that allows the transfer of shares and assignment of a proprietary lease from a tenant of record who dies to their spouse without requiring cooperative board approval, in violation of city, state, and/or federal discriminatory laws when the cooperative refuses to apply that same provision to similarly situated couples who have lived together as romantic partners in the cooperative for years but never married?.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE RULINGS OF THE COURTS BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE COOPERATIVE SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO ISSUE SHARES AND A PROPRIETARY LEASE FOR THE UNIT IN THE NAME OF THE APPELLANT MARYANN McCABE .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Albunio v. City of New York</u> , 16 NY3d 472, 477-478, 947 NE2d 135, 922 NYS2d 244 (2011).....	12, 13
<u>Cahill v. Rosa</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 14, 651 N.Y.S.2d 344 (1996) .....	13
<u>Estate of Del Terro v. 33 Fifth Avenue v. 33 Fifth Avenue</u> , 136 AD 3d 486 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2016) .....	17
<u>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 484, 490 (2001) .....	15
<u>Morse v. Fidessa Corp.</u> , 165 A.D.3d 61, 84 N.Y.S.3d 50 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2018).....	12, 13, 14, 15

### Statutes

Civil Rights Law §19-a.....	12
Federal Fair Housing Act and Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	11
Local Civil Rights Restoration Act of 2005 .....	13, 14
Local Law No. 35 (2016) of the City of New York .....	14
New York State Human Rights Law §296(5).....	11
NYC Administrative Code §8-107(5)(a)(1) .....	11, 16
RPL §234 .....	18
